

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆◆◆

**DONOVAN DAVE DIXON,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Raymond C. Tarlton  
*Counsel of Record*  
209 Fayetteville Street  
Suite 105  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 948-6464  
[rtarlton@tarltonpolk.com](mailto:rtarlton@tarltonpolk.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ♦ [www.gibsonmoore.net](http://www.gibsonmoore.net)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
FEDERAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Procedural History.....	5
1. Dr. Dixon ran a small medical practice in the rural and impoverished area of Robeson County, North Carolina.....	5
2. Consistent with circuit precedent, the district court failed to give a <i>mens             rea</i> instruction to the jury as to what the government must prove that a physician intended when they wrote prescriptions while allegedly acting outside the usual course of professional practice or without a legitimate medical purpose, or to otherwise delineate the line between medical malpractice and criminal conduct .....	6

3. The Fourth Circuit rejected Dr. Dixon's challenge to the jury instructions .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S INSTRUCTIONAL PRACTICE FAILS TO SET OUT A <i>MENS REA</i> THE GOVERNMENT MUST PROVE & LEAVES JURIES UNINFORMED ABOUT THE CLEAR LINE THIS COURT HAS DRAWN BETWEEN CIVIL MALPRACTICE AND CRIMINAL LIABILITY RESULTING FROM DRUG DEALING AS CONVENTIONALLY UNDERSTOOD .....	11
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S PRACTICE DEVOID OF A <i>MENS REA</i> ELEMENT CRIMINALIZES DISPUTES ABOUT THE PROPER STANDARD OF CARE.....	18
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED ABOUT WHAT THE GOVERNMENT MUST PROVE TO ESTABLISH A PRACTITIONER'S CRIMINAL LIABILITY HAS SIGNIFICANT CONSEQUENCES FOR MEDICAL PRACTICE NATIONWIDE.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

**APPENDIX**

Opinion	
United States Court of Appeals	
For The Fourth Circuit	
entered December 20, 2019 .....	1a
Judgment	
United States Court of Appeals	
For The Fourth Circuit	
entered December 20, 2019 .....	7a
21 CFR 1306.04 .....	8a
21 USCS § 802 .....	10a
21 USCS § 829 .....	43a
21 USCS § 841, Part 1 of 6.....	48a
Excerpts of	
Transcript of Trial Proceedings Before	
The Honorable James C. Dever, III (Day 4)	
on April 16, 2018 .....	67a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s):

**Cases:**

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2129 (2005) .....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jin Fuey Moy v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	13
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (2020).....	20
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	13
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) .....	20
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	14
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191, 204 L. Ed. 2d 594 (2019) .....	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 60 (1994) .....	14
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922) .....	13
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15

<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 584 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	14
<i>United States v. Volkman</i> , 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	14
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 96 (1919) .....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	21

**Statutes:**

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 229(a)(1) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1425(a) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	21

21 U.S.C. § 802.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 802(19) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 802(21) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 822(b) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 829.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2, 15
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	3, 12, 15
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	2, 6
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 1306.03.....	2
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04.....	2
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a) .....	3

**Other Authorities:**

<i>CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain – United States, 2016, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR), March 15, 2016 .....</i>	22-23
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, et. al., <i>Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain, J. Pain &amp; Palliative Care Pharmacotherapy, 2016, Jun; Vol. 30(2):138-40 .....</i>	22
Controlled Substances Act, H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 .....	25

K. Tate Chambers, *A Primer on Investigating Doctors Who Illegally Prescribe Opioids*, 66 U.S. Att'y Bull. (July 2018) ..... 24

Kelly K. Dineen & James M. DuBois, *Between A Rock and A Hard Place: Can Physicians Prescribe Opioids to Treat Pain Adequately While Avoiding Legal Sanction?*, 42 Am. J.L. & Med. 7, 36 (2016)..... 23

Lenny Bernstein, *White House opioid commission calls for wide-ranging changes to anti-drug policies*, Washington Post, Nov. 1, 2017 ..... 22

Michael Nedelman, *Doctors increasingly face charges for patient overdoses*, CNN, July 31, 2017 ..... 23

U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Press Release, *HHS Acting Secretary Declares Public Health Emergency to Address National Opioid Crisis*, Ex. Order 13784 (March 29, 2017) ..... 23

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, Attorney General Sessions Announces Opioid Fraud and Abuse Detection Unit (Aug. 2, 2017) ..... 24

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, Attorney General Sessions Announces New Prescription Interdiction and Litigation Task Force (Feb. 27, 2018)..... 24
